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State of Nefo Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
~ OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, N.H. 03305
603-271-2791

ROBERT L. QUINN
COMMISSIONER OF SAFETY

August 12, 2019
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM)
requests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Allenstown (VCH#177347-B002) to purchase an
emergency management trailer and equipment for a total amount of $13,300.00. Effective upon Governor and Council
approval through September 30, 2020. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is anticipated to be available in the SFY 2020 operating budget as foliows:

02-23-23-236010-80920000 Dept. of Safety Homeland Sec-Emer Mgmt 100% EMPG Local Match
072-500574 Grants to Local Gov't - Federal
Activity Code: 23EMPG 2018 _ $13,300.00

Explanation

The purpose of this grant agreement is for the Town of Allenstown to purchase an emergency management trailer and
equipment to be towed in the trailer such as traffic cones, emergency lights, signs, etc. The grant listed above is funded from
the FFY 2018 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG), which was awarded to the Department of Safety,
Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM) from the Federai Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA). The grant funds are to be used to measurably improve all-hazard planning and preparedness capabilities/activities,
to include mitigation, preparedness, respense, and recovery initiatives at the state and local level. Grant guidance and
applications are available to all Emergency Management Directors and other qualified organizations in the State.
Subrecipients submit applications to this office, which are reviewed by the HSEM Planning Chief, Assistant Pianning Chief
and Field Representatives and approved by the HSEM Director. The criteria for approval are based on grant eligibility in
accordance with the grant’s current guidance and the documented needs of the local jurisdictions.

The Emergency Management Performance Grants are 50% federally funded by FEMA with a 50% match requirement
supplied by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part of Exhibit B 1o their grant
agreement,

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

obert L. Quinn
Commissioner of Safety
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GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby
Mutually agree as follows:
GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. Identification and Definitions.

1.1. State Agency Name
NH Department of Safety, Homeland

1.2, State Agency Address

33 Hazen Drive
Security and Emergency Management ; Concord, NH 03305
1.3. Subrecipient Name 1 4‘ Subrecipient Tel. #Address 603-485-4276
Town of Allenstown (VC#177347-B002) | " 16 School Street Allenstown NH 03275
1.5 Effective Date 1.6. Account Number }.7. Completion Date | 1.8. Grant Limitation
G&C Approval AU #80920000 /4 September 30, 2020 $13,300.00
1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
Olivia Bourque, EMPG Program Coordinator ’

{603) 223-3639

"By signing this form we certify that we have complied with any public meeting requirement for acceptance of this
grant, including if applicable RSA 31:95-b."

1.11.

SubyccipicngSigiatuedl

1.12. Nanicf&ghitefoffSubiiccipienySicnor

Nerime & Tl off Svlhrecivient Shunor 2

M Qnreta WA QYL Solgctien,

1 13 Acknowledgment State of New ﬁampshlre, County of MEM\MA—L\L
before the undermgned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12.,

Y

known tn e (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and
.ackno“ lcdged that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.

' N yers sm;r_.
1.14. State ignature(s)
By:

1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)
3 On: ?

131/9 Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration
1.16. Approval by Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if G & C approval required)

%/%qlstant Attorney General, On: g6 /c:.'zﬁ/ﬁ

1.17. A proval y{Gévernor and Council (if applicable)
By: |

2. SCOPE OF WORK:

On: / /
In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire, acting through the Agency
identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as “the State”), pursuant to RSA 21-P:36, the Subrecipient identified in block

P:36, ient identif
1.3 (hereinafter referred to as “the Subrecipient™), shall perform that work identified and more particularly described in the
scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being hereinafter referred to as “the Project”)

L)@W 2 et 3JW Du RN
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5.2
5.3.

5.4,

5.5.

7.2,

8.2

8.3.

AREA COVERED. Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, the
Subrecipient shall perform the Project in, and with respect to, the State of New
Hampshire.
VE o ECT.

This Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become
effective on the date of approval of this Agreement by the Governor and
Council’' of the State of New Hampshire if required {block 1.17), or upon
signature by the State Agency as shown in block 1.14 (“the effective date™).
Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the Project, inchuding all
reporis required by this Agreement, shall be completed in its entirety prior 10
the date in block 1.7 {(hereinafter referred to as “the Completion Date™).
GRANT AMOUNT: LIMITATION ON AMOUNT: VOUCHERS:
PAYMENT.
The Grant Amount is identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT
B, attached hereto,” :
The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in EXHIBIT B.
In accordance with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and in consideration
of the satisfactory performance of the Project, as determined by the State, and
as limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these general provisions, the State shall pay
the Subrecipient the Grant Amount. The State shall withhold from the amount
otherwise payable to the Subrecipient under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums
required, or permitted, 1o be withheld pursuant to N.H, RSA 80:7 through 7-¢,
The payment by the State of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the
complete payment 10 the Subrecipient for all expenses, of whatever niature,
incurred by the Subrecipient in the performance hereof, and shall be the only,
and the complete, compensation to the Subrecipient for the Project. The State
shall have no liabilities to the Subrecipient other than the Grant Amount,
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement (o the contrary, and
notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no event shall the total of all
payments autherized, or actually made, hercunder exceed the Grant limitation
set forth in block 1.8 of these gencral provisions.
COMPLIANCE BY SUBRECIPIENT WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
In connection with the performance of the Project, the Subrecipient shall
comply with all statutes, laws regulations, and otrders of federal, state, county,
or municipal suthorities which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the
Subrecipient, including the acquisition of any and all necessary permits.
RECORDS and ACCOUNTS. .
Between the Effective Date and the date three (3) years after the Completion
Date the Subrecipient shall keep detailed accounts of all expenses incurred in
connection with the Project, including, but not limited to, costs of
administration, transportation, insurance, telephone calls, and clerical materials
and services. Such accounts shall be supported by receipts, invoices, bills and
other similar documents.
Between the Effective Date and the date three (3) years after the Completion
Date, at any time during the Subrecipient’s normal business hours, and as often
as the State shall demand, the Subrecipient shall make available ta the State all
records pertaining to matters covered by this Agreement. The Subrecipient
shall permit the State to audil, cxamine, and reproduce such records, and to
make audits of all contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel,
data (as that terin is hereinafter defined), and other information relating to all
matters covered by this Agreement. As used in this paragraph, “Subrecipient™
includes all persons, natural or fictional, affiliated with, controlled by, or under
common ownership with, the entity identified as the Subrecipient in block 1.3
of these provisions
PERSONNEL.
The Subrecipient shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessary to
perform the Project. The Subrecipient warrants that all personnel engaged in
the Project shall be qualified to perform such Project, and shall be properly
licensed and authorized to perform such Project under all applicable laws.
The Subrecipient shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontractor,
subgrantee, or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a
combined effort to perform the Project, to hire any person who has a
contractual relationship with the State, or who is a State officer or employee,
elected or appointed.
The Grant Officer shall be the representative of the State bereunder. In the
cvent of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation of this Agreement by the
Grant Officer, and his/her decision on any dispute, shall be finat,

TA: R Tl F DATA; .
As used in this Agreement, the word “data” shall mean all information and
things developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or
developed by reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all
studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings,  pictorial  reproductions,  dmwings,  analyses,  graphic
representations,

T om— e A SR

9.2,

9.3,

9.4,

9.5,

il
(IS

11.1.1
1.1.2
11.1.3
11.1.4
P12

11.2.1

(1.2.2

11.2.3

1i.2.4

12.
12.1.

12.2.

12.3.

compuier programs, computer printouts, notes, Ictters, memoranda, paper, and
documents, all whether finished or unfinished.

Between the Effective Date and the Completion Date the Subrecipient shall grant
to the State, or any person designated by it, unrestricted access to all data for
examination, duplication, publication, Lranslation, sale, disposal, or for any other
purpose whatsoever.

No data shall be subject to copyright in the United States or any other country by
anyone other than the State.

On and after the Effective Date all data, and any property which has been
received from the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under
this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be returned to the
Siate upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason,
whichever shall first occur, '

The State, and anyonc it shall designate, shall have unrestricted authority to
publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, in whole or in part, all data,
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding anything in
this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon
the availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall the State
be lisble for any payments hereunder in excess of such available or appropriated
funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of those funds, the State shall
have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and
shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the
Subrecipient notice of such termination.

EVENT OF DEFAULT: REMEDIES,

Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Subrecipient shall
constitute an event of default hereunder (hereinafter referred to as “Events of
Default™):

Failure to perform the Project satisfaciorily or on schedule; or

Failure to submit any report required hereunder; or

Failure to maintain, or permit aceess to, the records required hereunder; or

Failure to perform any of the other covenants and conditions of this Agreement.
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defauly, the State may take any one, or
more, or all, of the following actions:

Give the Subrecipient a written notice specifying the Event of Default and
requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or lesser
specification of time, thirty (30) days from the date of the notice; and if the Event
of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2)
days after giving the Subrecipient notice of termination; and

Give the Subrecipient a writien notice specifying the Event of Default and
suspending all payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the
portion of the Grant Amount which would otherwise accrue to the Subrecipient
during the period from the date of such notice until such time as the Siate
determines that the Subrecipient has cured the Event of Default shall never be
paid to the Subrecipient; and

Set off against any other obligation the State may owe to the Subrecipient any
damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and

Treat the agreement as breached and pursue any of its remedies at law or in
equity, or both.

TERMINATION.

In the event of any carly termination of this Agreement for any reason other than
the completion of the Project, the Subrecipient shall deliver to.the Grant Officer,
not later than fifteen (15) days after the date of termination, a report (hereinafter
referred to as the “Termination Report™) describing in detail all Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount earmned, to and including the dnte of
termination,

In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall entile the
Subrecipient to receive that portion of the Grant amount'eamned to and including
the date of ermination.

In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall in no
event relieve the Subrecipient from any and all liability for damages sustained or
incurred by the State as a result of the Subrecipient’s breach of its obligations
hercunder,

Notwithstanding anything in this Agrcement to the contrary, cither the State or,
except where notice default has been given to the Subrecipient hereunder, the
Subrecipient, may terminate this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30) days
written notice.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST. No officer, member of employee of the
Subrecipient, and no representative, officer or employee of the State of New
Hampshire or of the govemning body of the locality or localities in which the
Project is to be performed, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the
review or
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17.
17.1

17.1.1

17.1.2

approval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shall participate in
any decision relating to this Agreement which affects his or her personal interest
or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which he or she
is direcily or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have any personal or
pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the procecds thereof,
IPIENT'S RELATION TQ TH In the performance of this
Agreement the Subrecipient, its employees, and any subcontractor or subgrantee
of the Subrecipient are in all respects independent contractors, and are neither
agents nor employees of the State.  Neither the Subrecipient nor any of its
officers, employees, agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees, shall have
authority to bind the State nor are they entitled to any of the benefits, workmen's
compensation or emoluments provided by the State to its employees.
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Subrecipient shall not assign,
or otherwise transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the State. None of the Project Work shall be subcontracted or
subgranted by the Subrecipient other than as set forth in Exhibit A withoul the
prior writien consent of the Stale.
INDEMNIFICATION. The Subrecipient shall defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the Siste, its officers and employees, from and against any. and all
losses suffered by the State, its officers and employees, and any end all claims,
liabilities or penalties asseried against the State, its officers and employees, by or
on behalf of any person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising out of
{or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the
Subrecipient or subcontractor, or subgrantee or other agent of the Subrecipient.
Notwithstanding the forcgoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
constitute a waiver of Lthe sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is
hereby reserved to the State, This covenant shall survive the termination of this
agreement.
INSURANCE AN ND.
The Subrecipient shall, at its own expense, obtain and maintain in force, or shall
require any subcontractor, subgrantee or assignee performing Project work to
obrain and maintain in force, both for the benefit of the State, the following
insurance:
Statutory workmen’s compensation and employees liability insurance for all
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and
Comprehensive public liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries,
death or property damage, in amounts not less than 31,000,000 per occurrence
and $2,000,000 aggregate for bodily injury or death any one incident, and
$500,000 for property damage in any one incident; and

17.2.

20.

21.

22

23,

24,

The policies described in subparagraph 17.1 of this paragraph shall be the
standard form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters
accepmble" 1o the State, and authorized to do business in the State of New
Hampshire. " Each policy shail contain a clause prohibiting cancellation or
madification of the policy earlier than ten (10) days after writien nolice (hereof
has been received by the State.

WAIVER OF BREACH. No faiture by the Suate to enforce any provisions hereof
after any Event of Defauit shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard o
that Event, or any subscquent Event. No express waiver of any Event of Default
shall be deemed & waiver of any provisions hercof. No such failure of waiver
shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the State 1o enforee each and ail of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other default on the part of the Subrecipient.
NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to have
been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage
prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses
first above given.

AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only
by an instrument in writing signed by (he parties hereto and only alter approval of
such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of
New Hampshire, if required, or by the signing Siate Agency.

CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agreement shall be
construed in accordance with the law of the State of New Hampshire, and is
binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assignees. The captions and contents of the “subject” blank are
uscd only as a matter of convenience, and are not to be considered a part of this
Agrecement or to be used in determining the intend of the partics hereto.

THIRD PARTIES. The partics hercto do not intend to benefit any third parties
and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer any such benefit,

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executed in a number
of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the cntire
agreement end understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings relating hereto.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS. The additional provisions set forth in Exhibit C hereto
are incorporated as part of this agreement.

O . iR R oS

Rev 9/2015
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EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

l. The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(hereinafter referred to as “the State”) is awarding the Town of Allenstown (hereinafter referred
to as “the Subrecipient”) $13,300.00 to purchase an Emergency Management trailer and
equipment.

2. “The Subrecipient” agrees that the project grant period ends September 30, 2020 and that a final
performance and expenditure report will be sent to “the State” by October 31, 2020.

3. “The Subrecipient” agrees to comply with ali applicable federal and state laws, rules,
regulations, and requirements.

4, “The Subrecipient” shall maintain financial records, supporting documents, and all other
pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. In these records,
“the Grantee” shall maintain documentation of the 50% cost share required by this grant.

et il G o TR S B S i
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EXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Payment Schedule

1. GRANT AMOUNT

Applicant Grant
Share (Federal Funds) Cost Totals
Project Cost $13,300.00 $13,300.00 $26,600.00

Project Cost is 50% Federal Funds, 50% Applicant Share

Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
Award Title & #: Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) EMB-2018-EP-00007-A03

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97.042 (EMPG)
Applicant’s Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 780134110

2, PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a. “The Subrecipient” agrees the total payment by “the State” under this grant agreement shall be
up to $13,300.00.

b. “The State” shall reimburse up to $13,300.00 to “the Subrecipient” upon “the State” receiving a
reimbursement request with match documentation and appropriate backup documentation (i.e.,
copies of invoices, copies of canceled checks, and/or copies of accounting statements).

CTTET O RS o RYE o N
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EXHIBIT C

Special Provisions

1. This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party.

2. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipi'cnt” must be returned to “the State” if the grant agreement is
terminated for any reason other than completion of the project.

3. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be expended within thirty (30) days of receiving
the advanced funds.

4. “The Subrecipient” agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OMB Circular 2 CFR
200, if applicable. If a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period “the
Subrecipient” will certify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to “the State”.

Additionally, “the Subrecipient” has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior to
performance of the audit. “The Subrecipient” will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit
must be submitted. “The Subrecipient” will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit
was done in accordance with OMB Circular 2 CFR 200. “The Subrecipient” will also ensure that
all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three (3) years from the end
of this audit period.

Page 6 of 6
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TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN
Selectboard Meeting
16 School Street
Allenstown, New Hampshire 03275
luly 29, 2019

Call to Order

The Allenstown Selectboard Meeting of July 29, 2019 was called to order by Vice Chair Sandy McKenney
at 6:00 pm. The meeting began outside dn the Village Green.

Roll Call

Present on the Board: Sandy McKenney, Maureen Higham
Absent: Ryan Carter
Allenstown staff: Derik Goodine, Town Administrator

Others present: Mike Frascinella, Police’Eﬁief Michel StarksB€th Tower, PD; Dawn éhea, 7PD; Cheryl Hey,
PD; Dawn Chabot, PD; Kristine Rose, Kelly Gamache Katie Baron Emlly Festa, Karen Festa, Melinda
Donahue, Annette Alley, Fred Roukey, Connle Roukev,.Debora Roukey, Adam Tower, Bev Charter, Carl
Shea, Kathryn Shea, Margaret Lougee \\\ %
Vice Chair McKenney called forthe PIedge of A!Iegla nce?
Appointment and Swearing in of Lleutenants Shea and Tower

| . N L\
Chief Stark said.that th eutenant”"is-400 years;old and means ‘acting in place of.’ He said he

e \ N W — D \ \

chose his two Ileutenants arefully'beca Q\of% importance of the positions. He said the

very ¢
individuals hé has selected care abou\\t"others. Theyhav e given many years of service and have endured
h

rd
many tests{iqtressed thatyc ave‘to\do far something higher than yourselif.

Chief Stark administered the oath of office'to Beth Tower and Dawn Shea.

m
e
=
]

\
/3
/

Citizens’ Comments
None.

Regular Apenda

¢ Cruiser Purchase

Chief Stark explained that this new cruiser will reb_lace a white sedan. It is a 2020 black SUV. It costs a bit
more than they normally pay because it is the new model and because it will cost more to outfit it. Still,
he said, it is within the line. The new vehicle will cost $32,90§); stripping and refitting will add $10,500.
For a three-year lease, the annual payments will be approximately $14,740. Until the interest rate is
fixed, an exact payment cannot be calculated.

Mr. Goodine asked if the State bidding process was used.
ALLENSTOWN BOS July 29, 2019 1



Chief Stark responded no. He said he has not enjoyed working with that process, because all extras are
paid for separately, and Grappone is able compete with the total price. Grappone offers free inspections
and ease of service. He said he would like to get the lease going and will return with details and
paperwork.

Mr. Frascinella asked why the total is higher.

o Chief Stark responded that there are things which have to be added and changed. Going from a
sedan to an SUV adds work and expense.

Ms. Higham made a motion to allow Chief Stark to go forward withthe,purchase of a police cruiser. Ms.
McKenney seconded the motion, which carried unanlmously

. Emergency Management Performance Grant Acceptance

"Chief Stark stated that this grant would be used to purchase abX 12-foot traller and equipment to be

used for an instant command post. Such items as a'r{d,lo lights and a generator would allow the trailer
to be occupied for about two days, until help from\the\State arrives. The grant requnres a 50% match, he

said, the good news being that Allenstown’s match is a crmserto puII the tra|ler WhICh the Police
Department has already. The amount of the grant is $26 600 so’the grant will prowde 513 300 for the
trailer and equipment. It is a win/win, W|th no_cost to the town

Ms. McKenney asked about signage.

Chief Stark said it will be on the.: snde of the trauler and will say, ‘Funded by EMPG.’ He told the Board that
they will see large PO’s bécause, the-Pohce Department quI pay for the |tem5 and then be reimbursed.

N/ /

Ms. Highaim made a motion; by ma maJorlty vote, to accept the terms of the EMPG as presented, in the
amount of $13;300 for an: emergency management trailer and equipment, and to acknowledge that the
fotal amount of the grant is 526 600, of Wthh the towh willibe responsible for a 50% match of $13,300

Interlocal Agreement on Ambulance S \(Trl‘Town EMS)

N N

Ms. Higham motioned to approve the Interlocal greement on Ambulance Service (Tri-Town EMS). Ms.

McKenney seconded the motl}n,}vhlc hca rrl\éd unanimously.

\/
s Crack Seallng\Work

Mr. Goodine stated that thr ee bIdS are required for the crack sealing work of the Highway Department.
No formal RFP was prepared, but an RFP prepared by Pembroke for cracking sealing work was given to
four contractors. There were'two bids by one contractor at $1.74 per pound. One bid was based on a
daily rate and so could not be considered. Another bid was for $1.60 per pound, but it was to be
subcontracted out, which is not allowed. The contract has a limit of $20,000. Mr. Goodine said that Mr.
Boisvert has done his due diligence.

Mr. Frascinella asked if this is done once a year.

Mr. Goodine said it is done as needed. Roads are classified as A, B, C, and D. The town wants to keep A &
B roads at their current level. Generally, class C & D roads are not crack sealed because of their poor
condition. That is, they need more work than just crack sealing. The Road Service Management Plan

ALLENSTOWN BOS july 29,2019 2
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Primex'
NH Public Risk Monogement CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Manpgement Exchange (Primex’®) Is organized under the New Hampshirs Revisad Statules Annolated, Chapter 5-8,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bytaws, Primex? is authosized 1o provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefll of politicel subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire,

Each member of Primex’ is entitied 1o the categories of coverage sel forth below. I addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage 10 non-members.
However, any coverage extended o a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that mapumtommmdw inciuding but nol Emitad to the final and binding resolution of all ciaims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trusiees. The Additional Covered Pasty's per occumence limit shall be deemed included in the Member’s per occurrence Iimil, and
therefore sha!l reduce the Member's imit of lability a3 sel forth by the Coverage Documents and Dedarations. The Emi shown may have been reduced
by cisims paid on behalf of the member. Geneml Liability coverzge is [mited o Coverage A {Personal injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liabillty) only, Coverage's C (Public Officiats Erors and Omissions), D (Unfair Empioyment Practices), E (Employes Benefil Liability) and F
(Educator’s Legal Liabilty Claims-Made Coverage} are excluded {rom this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a8 member In good standing of the New:Hampshire Public Risk Managemen! Exchange. The coveraga provided may,
however, be ravised gt any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the dala this cerlificate is fssued, the information set oul bedow accurately reflects the
calegories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

mc«mmnmmauammdwammmmwmmmm;pmmmmm This certificate does not emend, extend, or
afler lhe coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below,

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Piace
46 Donoven Street
Conoord NH 03301-2624
X Gmml Llahlllty {Occurrence Fonn) " ,2019 112020 Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000
Professlional Llability (describe) Genernl Aggregete $ 5,000,000
Claims Fire Damagae {Any one
O wade ] Occurence fire) _
Med Exp {Any one person)
Automobile Liability Ui
Deductible Comp and Coll: MC“"W W}
Any auto Aggregate
Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability | Statutory
' Each Accldent
Disaase — Each Empioyes
’ Disease - Paiey L
, Property (Special Rizk Includes Firo and Thaft) Blarket Liit, R
\ Cost {uniess otherwise statod)
Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.
CERTIFICATEHOLDER: | | Additional Covered Pasty | | Loss Payee Primex* - NH Public Risk Management Exchenge
. . By: Py Dewwey
NH Depi of Safety Date:  12/17/2018  tdenverfinhprimex.or
| 33 Hazen Dr. - P:eglaemzwmﬂmtn:
maex® Claims/Coverage Servicas
Concord, NH 03301 603 A
) 603-228-3833 fax




Member Name

Bay Sewage District

Belknap County

Capital Area Fire Compact
Cheshire County

City of Claremont

Conway Village Fire District
Emerald Lake Village District
Kearsarge Lighting Precinct
Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid
L.amprey Regional Solid Waste
Litteton Water & Light

Lower Beech Pond Village District
Merimack County

Milford Area Communications Center
NH Public Risk Management Exchange
North Conway Water Precinct
Pembroke Water Works
Penacook Rescue Squad
Piainfield Village Water District
Plymouth Village Waler & Sewer Distri
- Rockingham County :
Southermn New Hampshire Planning Commission
Strafford County '
Tilton-Northfield Water District
Town of Acworth

Town of Allenstown &&——
Town of Alton

Town of Ashland

Town of Atkinson

Town of Bedford

Town of Bethlehem

Town of Boscawen

Town of Brentwood

Town of Bristol

Town of Brookline

Town of Candia

Town of Canterbury

Town of Center Harbor

Town of Chesterfield

Town of Chichester

Town of Conway

Town of Croydon

Town of Deerfield

Town of Dublin

Town of Dummer

Town of Dunbarton

Town of East Kingston

Town of Easton

Town of Effingham

Town of Exeter

Town of Francestown

Town of Franconia

Town of Freedom

Town of Fremont

Town of Gilford

Town of Gilmanton

Town of Goffstown

Town of Greenfield

Town of Greenville

Town of Hampton Falls

Town of Hill

Member
558 -
607
546
601
141
526
535
464
529
505
524
483
604
545
573
557
532
531
5M
559
809
525
605
585
100
103 &&—
106
108
110
118
119
122
125
127
129
132
133
135
139

' 140

148
148
152
157

158

159
161
162
164
170
173
174
176
177
178
179
181
188
188
192
199



PrimeX
M.I.!krm!n‘.g-xv " CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshira Public Risk Management Emmo(Mef)bmmhwwﬂuﬂanHmpshmwsmmm Chapter 5.8,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with hose sistules, lis Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex’ is suthorized to provide pooled risk
management programs eslabiished for the benefil of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of PrimexC Is entitiad o the calegaries of covernge set forth betow. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverags to non-members.
However, any coverage extended ¢ & non-member is subject lo #fl of the terms, condilions, exchisions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
thal are applicable lo the members of Primex?, including but not imited 1o the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage dispules before the
Primex® Board of Trustoes. The Additionat Coverad Party's per occummence émit shall be deemed included in the Maember's per occurrence imit, and
therefore shall recuce the Member's iimA of Eability as sel forth by the Coverage Documents and Dedlarations. The limlt shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behall of tha member. Generad Liability coverage is limited lo Coverags A (Personal Injury Liabilty) end Coverage B (Property
Damage Llability) onty, Coverage's C (Public Officiats Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices). E (Employee Benefit Liabilily) and F
(Educator's Legal Liabiiity Claims-Made Coverage) are exciuded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entlty Is 8 member in good slanding of the New Hampshire Public Risk Managemeni Exchange. Thocwomqoptwldadmay
however, be revised 81 any lime by the actions of Primex®. As of the date (his certificate is issued, the informalion set out below accurately reflects
categories of coverage established (or the current coverage year.

This Cerlificate ts issuad as a matter of iInformation only and confers no rights upon the certificste holder. This cenfficats does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverags calegories lisiad below.

Primex3 Members a3 per etteched Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Piace
46 Donovan Street

Concord, NH 03301-2624

— T TR ENeOva D8 e % -
y : Y k

General Liability (Occurronce Form) — Each Occurrence

eg

Profassional Liability (describe) General Aggropate
O ::2’ [0 Occumence :::; Damage (Any one

Med Exp (Any ona person)

[ Automobile Liabitity

_Deductible  Comp and Coll: C(:mnblned Singie Limit
Any auto Aggregate
X__| Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability | 112019 112020 | X | Stetutory $2,000,000
Each Accident $2,000,000

Disease — Esch Employes

Disezse = Policy Limit

]Pmperty(smdummcmdum'mdmm Blarkel Limd, Replacerment

Cost {uniess ctherwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | [ Additional Covared Party | | Loss Payes Primex?® — NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: 7-—, Denunr
NH Dept of Safety o Date:_ 12/17/2018 _idenverfinhprimexorg
33 Hazen Dr. ) o F‘leg's:l direct inquires to;
o
Congord, NH 03301 Mw}mmmw1 phmm
6032283833 fax




Rockingham Regional Planning Commission
Salem Housing Authority
SAU 7 Office
SAU 19 Office
Somersworth Housing Authority
Southeas! Regiona! Refuse Dist 53-B
Southem New Hampshire Planning Commission
Southwest New Hampshire District Fire Mutua! Ald
Southwest Reglon Planning Commission
Stewartstown School District
Strafford County
Strafford Reglonal Planning Commission
Swains Lake Village District
Tilton-Northfield Water District
Town of Acworth
Town of Albany
Town of Alexandria
Town of Allenstown &—
Town of Alstead
Town of Alton
Town of Andover
Town of Antrim
Town of Ashland
Town of Atkinson
Town of Aubum
Town of Barrington
Town of Bartiett
Town of Bath
Town of Bedford
Town of Belmont
Town of Bennington
Town of Bethlshem
Town of Boscawen
Town of Bow
Town of Brentwood
Town of Bristo!
Town of Brookfield
Town of Brookline
Town of Campton
Town of Canaan
Town of Candia
Town of Canterbury
Town of Carroll
Town of Center Harbor
Town of Chesterfield
Town of Chichester
Town of Clarksville
Town of Colebrook
Town of Conway
Town of Comish
Town of Croydon
Town of Dalton
Town of Deerfield
Town of Deering
Town of Dublin
Town of Dummer
Town of Dunbarton
" Town of Durham
Town of East Kingston
Town of Easton
Town of Eaton
Town of Effingham

563
521
B17
748

536
525
538
566
790
605
562
552
585
100
[
102
103
104
105
107
108
109
110
11
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
122
123
125
127
128
129
130
1
132
133
134
135
139
140
142
143
146
147
148
148
152
153
157
158
159
160
161
162.
163
164



.

|[Award Letter o . ' S : : - |

U'S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20472

Cindy Richard

NH Dept. of Safety, Div. of Homeland Security & Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive .

Concord, NH 03305 - 0011

Re: Grant No.EMB-2018-EP-00007
Dear Cindy Richard:

Congratulations, on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security, your application for financial assistance submitted under
the Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Emergency Management Performance Grants has been approved in the amount of $3,480,972.00.
As a condition of this award, you are required to contribute a cost match in the amount of $3,480,972.00 of non-Federal funds,
or 50.00 percent of the total approved project costs of $6,961,944.00.

Before you request and receive any of the Federal funds awarded to you, you must establish acceptance of the award. By
accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated into the terms of your
award:

- Agreement Aricles (attached to this Award Letter)
» Obligating Document (attached to this Award Letter)
« FY 2018 Emergency Management Performance Grants Natice of Funding Opportunity.

Please make sure you read, understand, and maintain a copy of these documents in your official file for this award.
In order to establish acceptance of the award and its terms, please follow these instructions:
Step 1: Please log in to the ND Grants system at hitps://portal fema.gov.

Step 2: After logging in, you wil see the Home page with a Pending Tasks menu. Click on the Pending Tasks menu, select the
Application sub-menu, and then click the link for "Award Offer Review" tasks. This link will navigate you to Award Packages
that are pending review.

Step 3: Click the Review Award Package icon (wrench) to review the Award Package and accept or decline the award. Please
save or print the Award Package for your records.

System for Award Management (SAM): Grant recipients are to keep all of their information up to date in SAM, in particular,
your organization's name, address, DUNS number, EIN and banking information. Please ensure that the DUNS number used
in SAM is the same one used to apply for all FEMA awards. Future payments will be contingent on the information provided
in the SAM: therefore, it is imperative that the information is correct. The System for Award Management is located at http:/

WWW,S3Mm.gov.

If you have any questions or have updated your information in SAM, please let your Grants Management Specialist (GMS)
know as soon as possible. This will help use to make the necessary updates and avoid any interruptions in the payment
process. '



PAUL FRANCIS FORD Regicnal Administrator



